
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Recycling and Re-use Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Livesley (Chair), I Waudby (Vice-Chair), 

Fairclough, Lancelott, Jones, King, M Waudby (Non-
voting Co-opted Member) and D'Agorne (Non-voting Co-
opted Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 18 September 2006 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   Pages 1 - 2 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Commercial Services Scrutiny Board held on 7 March 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Board’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 15 September 
2006 at 10am. 
 
 

 



 

4. Final Report – Recycling and Reuse - 
Removing Bulky Items from the Waste 
Stream   

Pages 3 - 52 

 This final report presents Members with information on their 
scrutiny of methods to remove larger items from the waste 
stream and encourage a greater ethos of recycling and re-use. 
 

5. Any Other Matter which the Chair decides is urgent   
 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Melanie Carr 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

City Of York Council       Minutes 
          
 
MEETING COMMERCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
DATE 7 MARCH 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (in the Chair),   
                                           FAIRCLOUGH, KING, LANCELOTT and 

SMALLWOOD (substituting for ClIr Jones, present 
for part of agenda item 4 only – Minute 22 refers) 

  
APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JONES 
 COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE and M WAUDBY (Co-

opted Members) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE MRS BOWES (DPAG) 
 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

20. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Commercial Services 

Scrutiny Board held on 7 February 2006 be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
22. WASTE SEPARATION PRIOR TO INCINERATION 
  

Members considered a report which presented key information gathered 
in connection with their scrutiny of methods to remove larger items from 
the waste stream and encourage recycling and re-use. 

  
 As requested at the last meeting, the report provided details of: 

• The “Waste Chapter” information provided to the Planning and 
Transport Scrutiny Board in respect of their sustainable development 
topic (Annex A) 

• Terms operated by councils currently running a Re-use Credits 
scheme (Annex B) 

• Information on waste incineration, and the Environment Agency’s 
Waste Incineration in Waste Management Strategy (Annex C). 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



  

As reported to the last meeting, there was currently no mechanism at 
City of York Council to pay Re-Use Credits.  Members were invited to 
consider agreeing a provisional recommendation that such a scheme be 
introduced, after further work to determine best practice and potential 
costs.  It was recognised that proportional waste recovery through 
incineration was a highly contentious issue and it was suggested that the 
Board visit the nearest incineration plant, at Kirklees, as part of a fuller 
investigation into this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the content of the “Waste Chapter”  

information at Annex A to the report, be 
noted. 
 

(ii) That the following “provisional 
recommendation”, as set out in paragraph 14 
of the report, be included in the Board’s final 
report on this topic: 

 
“That the City of York Council be 
recommended to pay Re-use Credits. That 
prior to the introduction of a scheme, Waste 
Strategy Officers at the City of York Council 
prepare a report for Member approval 
detailing: 

• Best practice schemes already running at 
other Local Authorities including 
information about the effectiveness of the 
North Yorkshire County Council scheme 

• The terms of an appropriate scheme 

• The likely cost impact of credits upon the 
authority.” 

 
(iii) That the issues surrounding incineration be 

more fully considered by the Board, through 
the provision of additional data on methods 
and integration into a holistic recovery cycle, 
and a visit to the Kirklees incinerator site. 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY (Chair) 
 
The meeting started at 4:00 pm and finished at 4:35 pm 

Page 2



 

  

  

Agenda Item 4 

   

 

Recycling and Reuse Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

18 September 2006 

 

 

Final Report – Recycling and Reuse – Removing Bulky Items from 
the Waste Stream 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to present the final report of the Recycling and 
Reuse Scrutiny Sub Committee into the removal of bulky items from the waste 
stream, based on the work of the former Commercial Services Scrutiny Board 
and the current Ad-hoc Sub Committee Members. 

2. The recommendations in the report (Annex A) take forward previous proposals 
arising from earlier Scrutiny work and makes further proposals based on the 
research and findings of this more recent piece of work. 

3. The main findings arising from the work carried out by the Scrutiny Sub 
Committee are as follows: 

• The Government has set targets for local councils to reduce the amount 
of waste going to landfill 

• Over time there will be financial penalties applied to the Council if 
reductions are not m
[...]
roducts going 
to landfill’. 

Implications 

10. Relevant Council Officers are being consulted on the final draft report in 
terms of any implications arising from each of the recommendations detailed 
in it.  Final officer comments will be reported to SMC at the end of 
September. 

Risk Management 
 

11. The review highlights the issues and implications for York of reducing 
recyclable waste going to landfill.  The risks to the Council are contained in 
the final report; one of the  major implications being financial penalties. 

 

Page 4



 

Way Forward 

12. Since the commencement of this Scrutiny Review the Council has undergone 
a complete restructure and a new Directorate of Neighbourhood Services 
created.  Recently a new Director has been appointed and he is currently 
engaged in undertaking a complete review of his service areas.  This includes 
the services and topics covered by this Review. 

 
13. As the service review is just being scoped by the Director it is considered 

appropriate to request that the findings and recommendations made by the 
Sub Committee are fully incorporated in to the wider review.  It is therefore 
timely that this scrutiny topic is concluded so that this valuable piece of work 
can be used to influence thinking on future provision. 

 

Recommendations 

14. The Scrutiny Sub Committee are asked to : 

• Agree the content of the report and endorse it as reflecting the work of 
the Sub Committee 

• Approve the recommendations  

• Note the work currently being planned by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services 

• Recommend that the research and findings of this review be incorporated 
into the Service Review being carried out by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services. 

Contact Details 
 
Author:   Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 
 

S. Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services  
 

 
David Atkinson 
Chief Executive 

Ruth. Sherratt 
Scrutiny Officer 
Democratic Services 
Tel No.01904 551034 

 
Colin
[...]
 take up a contract with 
royal mail to service their bicycles.  The project is however no longer running as 
funding ceased.  

 
56. Andy Scaife and Bernie Cullen  launched a new initiative – ‘Bike Rescue’ -in 

August this year as a partner organisation with City of York Council, in our new 
premises on Terry Avenue. The capital costs of the scheme have been entirely 
funded out of their own pockets so far.  The CYC contribution has been in the 
form of time input from officers in  Waste Strategy, Properties, and the Grants & 
Partnerships accountants. Funding applications are now being made.  

 
57. It may be appropriate at this point in the projects development to widen the time 

input of CYC officers to include Education who are now required to feature further 
work on sustainability in their portfolio – see Sustainable Schools Consultation 
and ‘Securing the Future’ -  possibly the Youth Offending Team and others to 
widen the partnership framework to incorporate some of the ideas covered in the 
Bicycle Recycle and Re-use schemes above.  

Page 23



FINAL REPORT   

 18

 
58. This would be a valuable opportunity for the authority to enhance partnership 

work delivering social inclusion, education and sustainability. The approach 
should also create further revenue streams, by maximising funding opportunities 
under a range of headings, for the project ensuring a greater life expectancy. The 
Board recommend trialling Re-Use Credits for this project.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 

4.   That the City of York Council be recommended to consider paying 
Re-use Credits for the Bike Rescue Project.     

 
5.     That further cross corporate work be done with the  project 

managers and officers in Education, Youth Offending, Equalities 
and Sustainability and to ensure  benefit from potential funding 
opportunities 

 
 
  

Final Comments from the Board 
 
The Recycling and Reuse Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel would like to acknowledge  the 
assistance of a number of peo

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING RECYCLING AND RE-USE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), I WAUDBY 
(VICE-CHAIR), LANCELOTT AND KING 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FAIRCLOUGH, JONES, 
M WAUDBY AND D'AGORNE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
Members declared any interests. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Commercial Services Scrutiny 

Board meeting held on 7 March 2006 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
 

4. FINAL REPORT – RECYCLING AND REUSE – REMOVING BULKY 

ITEMS FROM THE WASTE STREAM  

 
Members considered a draft final report of the Sub-Committee on the 
removal of bulky items from the waste stream, based on the work of the 
former Commercial Services Scrutiny Board. 
 
The report outlined the main findings from the work carried out and 
detailed the recommendations based on the resulting proposals. 
 
Members agreed to the following changes to the final report: 
 
• In regard to recommendation 1 and throughout the report, that ‘Eco 

Depot site’ be replaced with ‘Hazel Court and surrounding areas’.   
• A definition of ‘spatial’ be included as a footnote at the bottom of the 

summary of recommendations sheet. 
 
Members expressed concern that the report lacked a summary of 
implications of the recommendations which made it difficult for them to give 
their final approval to the document without this important information.  The 
Director of Neighbourhood Services confirmed that the information would 
become available following the planned service area review. Members 



expressed their belief that all future draft final scrutiny reports should 
include a list of implications prior to consideration at the final meeting. 
  
Members thanked Officers for their work in the preparation of this report. 
Consideration was then given to the summary of recommendations as 
detailed in Annex A. 
  
RESOLVED:    i) That the report be revised as agreed above, and 

endorsed as reflecting the work of the Sub Committee 
 

ii) That following the amendments as agreed above, the 
recommendations as listed on page 9 of the report be 
approved 

 
iii) That the work currently being planned by the Director 

of Neighbourhood Services be noted 
 

iv) That the research and findings of the review be 
incorporated into the Service Review being carried out 
by the Director of Neighbourhood Services. 

 
 
 
 
  

  
 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 


